
 
 

N62578.AR.002435
NCBC DAVISVILLE

5090.3a
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LETTER AND COMMENTS FROM RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT REGARDING DRAFT OUTFALL 001 SOIL CONFIRMATORY SAMPLING AND

DRAIN LINE INVESTIGATION NCBC DAVISVILLE RI
10/13/2009

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT



RHODE ISLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
235 Promenade Street, Providence , R1 02908·5767 

13 October 2009 

Mr. Jeffrey Dale, RPM 
BRAC PMO Northeast 
4911 So lith Broad Street 
Bldg 679, PNBC 
Philadelphia, PA 19112 

RE: Draft Outfall 001 Soil Confinnalory Sampling & 
Drain Line Investigation 
Navy Response to RIDEM Comments 
Sampling and Analysis Plan 
Naval Construction Baualion Center 
Davisville, Rhode Island 

IDD 401.222·4462 

Submitted 30 September 2009, Dated 25 September 2009 

Dear Mr. Bamey: 

The Rhode Is land Department of Environmental Management, Office of Waste 
Management (RIDEM) has reviewed the above referenced document and offers the 
following comments: 

I. Page 19, Section 10.1 , Site Location and B~lckground, Paragraph I, Sentence 
3 - This sen tence stales that Quonset Naval Air Station was transferred by the 
Navy to RI EDC and others between 1974 and 1980. Please revise this to state that 
Quonset Naval Air Stat ion was transferred by the Navy to the Gcneral Services 
Administration who in tum transferred portions of the propcrty, between 1975 and 
1980, to the Rhode lsland Port Authority (now known as the Quonset 
Development Corporat ion) , Town ofNonh Kingstown and the State of Rhode 
Island. 

Na\'y Response: This sentence will be re"iset/ us ret/uestet/. 

RID EM Comment : Response is Acceptable. 

2. Page IS, SA P Worksheet #7 Personnel Responsibilities ,HId Q ua lificat ions 
T"ble - II is pointed oLl tthat Matt Sol tis is the Health <lnd Safcty Manager, 
however. there is no Health and Safety Plan (HASP) in thc document. Either 
provide the plan or reference the HSAP the Navy is using for thi s investigation. 
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Navy Response: Tetra Tech, Oil belw/f of the Navy, Iws prepare(l a site-:,pecijic 
HASP ill accordall ce with 29 CFR 1926.65. paragraph (b)(4) fo r tll;s project. 
The HASP is dated September 2009 alld could be made available for review if 
reqllested hy RIDEM. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptable. Ple~lse provide a copy of the 
HASP for RIDEM's files. 

3. Page 25, Decision 1 - This decision states that if confi_nnatory samples in the 
excavat ion area are below screening cri teria then no further sampling is needed, 
but ifexceedances then sample beyond excavation area into wetlands. This should 
be modified to state that samples should be taken in the wetland areas regard less 
since the limits of contamination were never detennined. 

Navy Response: If soil samples collected from the sidewalls o/the ollt/all 
(!Xc(lvatioll cOllfaill COllcelllrflliollS of colllamillollts tltat exceed cOllserl'lltive 
risk-based screening values. additiollal assessment will be recommended to 
(Ielineate the extelll of COllfflmillatioll present. 

RIDEM Comment : Response is acceptable. 

4. Page 25, Decis ion 2 - The way this decision reads no action will be taken on the 
drain line even if it is detennined to be the source o f contamination. Please 
clarify. • 
Navy Response: The last portioll of the last sentellce ill this paragraph refers 
to "either case", meaning the ,wo cases discussed eur/ier ill the selllell ce (i.e. 
residual material ill pipe is not a source or cOlltamillatioll is due 10 all other 
source). If either of these were determilled to he frll e, 110 f urther actioll would 
he taken with respect to the draill line. 

RIDEM Commenl : Response is acceptable. 

5. Page 25, Decision 3 - This decision proposes so il borings fo r invest igat ing 
compromised integrity of the drain line. Test pits would provide much better 
confidence in the detemlination of the existence or non~exi stence of 
contamination as noted in RJD EM's 9 February 2009 comments. In addi tion, the 
Navy is proposing four sampling locations, spaced at lSO' apart. This would 
allow the Navy to onl y investigate 600' o f the pipe. J f the pipe is originating from 
the fonner Building 224 it is at minimum 1000' long. Please explain why the 
Navy is not invest igat ing the full length of the pipe as the sect ion not invest igated 
could be a continuing source of contamination. 

Navy Response: Navy agrees to use test pits rather than soil borings to 
evaluate potentially compromised portions of the drain fine. Navy 
also agrees to attempt to access the entire length of the pipe by 
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utilizing manholes or other access pOints that may be present along 
the pipe 's length. Test pit locations (see Navy Response to EPA 
Comment No.7) will be selected based on observations made along 
the entire length of the drainage line, but using the same ra tionale as 
provided in the Draft SAP for the selection of soil boring locations. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptable. 

6. Pages 25 and 26, Decision 4 - In addition to human health considerations, 
ecological concerns must also be considered. Please revise accordingly. 

Navy Response: Subsurface soil samples collectell from along the drain line 
are expected to be collected from greater thall 3 feet ill depth, which is typically 
below the depth at which Sigllificllllt ecological e..'q}osure occurs. 

RIDEM Comment: Burrowing animals, such as the woodchuck, typica lly 
dig three to four feet below the sur face. As such, any contamination from the 
drain pipe could be within the reach of ecological concerns. RIDEM is simply 
asking that the results from the samples be compared to ecological criteria to 
see if there is any reason for concern. Therefore, RJDEM reite rates that 
ecological concerns should also be considered. 

7. Page 26, Section 11.2.1, Video Camera Recordings - As noted in comment 4 
the entire length of the pipe should be investig~ted . Please revise accordingly . 

Navy Response: See Navy Response to RIDEM Commellt No.5. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptable. 

8. Page 30, Section 11.4, Analytic Approacb, Decision I, Part 1 - This section 
states that if cOllfinnatory samples in the excavation area do not exceed criteria 
then no further sampling in the outfall area is needed. Please state if this includes 
down gradient wetlands. See comment 2. 

Nllvy Response: See Navy Respollse to RJDEM Comment No.3. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptab le. 

9. Page 32, Derision 2, Lasl Paragraph, Last Senlence - ··!Jthe residual material 
is lIot acting as a continuing source of contamination. no remediation o/the drain 
pipe is required with respect to Decision 2 ... I f contamination is found above 
project action limits it should be removed irrespective of whether it is mobile or 
not. The ent ire length of the drain pipe is subject 10 development which means the 
potential fo r excavat ion exists thus exposing receptors to contamination. 
Therefore, thi s sen tence should be revised to renect this concern. 



Navy Response: Navy disagrees that the detectioll of cOlltamilla",s above 
project acti(}11 li",its lIecessarily re(luires active remediatioll. As writtell ill this 
decision stateme"" the results of the residual material samples collected from 
the pipelille will be evtllllated (llld the site c(}ltcepllIal model will be recollsidered 
as lIecessary. If additional investigatioll (or remediatioll) is warrallted, 
recommelldatiolts will be made. 

RIDEM Comment: T he response is acceptable provided the Navy addresses 
any exceedances of criteria in an appropriate mann er. 

10. Page 32, Decis ion 3 - Please explain why the Navy is limiting itself to 
investigating fOllr locat ions along the dra in pipe. The Navy should be 
investigating all locations where contam inat ion exists. The concem with the 
drilling/soil boring is that it is not known which direction the contamination may 
be moving from the pipe, thus the boring could completely miss the 
contamination even though it is at a compromised location along the pipe length. 
A possibly better approach is the use of test pits which allows one to visually and 
olefactorily observe contamination, thus giving more confidence to the results 
obtained. 

Navy Response: See Navy Respollse to R1DEM Com me'" No.5. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptable. 

II. J»age 33, Section 11.6, Optimize the Sample Design, f'aragrap h 2, Sentence 3 
- This sentence states that each sample wi ll be a composite of five so il aliquots. 
RIDEM, with a few exceptions, does not accept compositing o f soil samples, 
especially where VOCs are being evaluated. Please revise this sentence to renect 
that discreet samples wi ll be collected and biased towards suspected areas of 
COlltamination. 

Navy Response: Sidewall Stlmples will cOllsist of soil atil/llots collected fro m 
five locatiolls along a !,iillgle /ille extell(lillC from the top of the exca"'tlt;OIl to tire 
bol/Olll. Tire Navy is /lot proposing to composite VOC s(llllples. 

RIDEM Comment: RIDEM does not except compos ite soi l samples fOf this 
l)'pe of confirmatofY sampling. Please revise the work plan to reflect that 
d iscreet samples will be obtained. 

12. Page 33, Sect ion 11.6, Optimize the Sa mple Design, Paragraph 4, Sentence 3 
- Samples are proposcd to be collected from the 3 La 5-foot depth interval bgs. If 
the pipe is assumed to be at least 3.5' bgs then the sample should be co llected 
from below 3.5' bgs. It is assumed that this is a gravity pipe (i .e. not a force 
main). Please explain how the Navy knows that this pipe is no more lhan 3.5 ' 
below ground surface. It is qui te possible that at some locations the pipe is more 
than 5' bgs because of grav ity now considerations. If the Navy is only going to 



take a sample up to a maximum depth of S' the sample should show nothing as it 
wou ld be above the pipe. 

It is assumed the Navy has plans Mthe drain pipe. Given the 1,000 foot length 
there should be manholes for maintenance purposes. The manholes wo uld show 
invert elevat ions. Comparing the invert elevations to a topographic map one could 
determine the depth to the pipe and thus know how far below ground surface the 
sample should be taken from. This procedure shou ld be incorporated into the SAP 
once sampling locations are determined. Incidentally, RIDEM requested a copy of 
the drainage pipe plans in its 9 February 2009 comments on the Draft 
Characterization Report . These plans are not contained in this SAP. Please 
provide. 

Navy Response: T"e dept,,/Iocation oft"e pipe will be ide" tified by test pilling 
to ewmre soil sllmple!J' are collected from (lit appropriate dept". 

RIDEM Comment: With respect to the depth of sampling the res ponse is 
acceptable, though the Navy has not addressed the issue of provid ing plans of 
the dra inage line. Please provide a CO I) Y of the d rain age line plans. 

[ 3. General Comment - Given that thi s is a drainage pipe from a vehicle 
maintenance facility VCCs were lIsed for degreasi ng purposes. While at the 
outfall vae concentrations may have been low, due to exposure to the 
atmosphele~ this may not be the ~ase along the length of the pipe .• Therefore 
vacs, particularly cvacs and Its breakdown products, should be sampled for. 

Navy Response: Nm y agrees 10 analy ze soil samples collected during t"e 
ilH'estigatioJl for tlte presell ce of VOCs. 

RIDEM Comment: T he response is acceptable provided CVOCs are also 
sampled for. 

14. \Vork Sheet #25 - Analytical Instrumcnt and Equipment Maintcnance, Tetsing, 
and Inspection Table - The accuracy of equipment should be tested after the last 
use of the day to insure the equipment is still accurate. This should be 
incorporated into thi s worksheet. 

Navy Response: Tlte fre{lllenc), of monitoring Iisted ;1I Works" eet #15 for the 
performance of til e ICP-AES, ICP-MS, alltl Mercllry Alltdyzer illstrumellls Ilia 
calibmtioIJ Ilerificillioll {lml calibration blauk; aud 0lt"e GC-ECD ami GC-FID 
ill.'~trulllellfs vict cOllliltuillg calibratioll verifiC:illioll will be revisell to flDaily, 
after ellery J 0 samples, ami at eml of nm . .. Calibratioll verificatiolt of tile 
GeMS illstrumellf at end of rull or eml of duy is IIOt required by Met"ot! 8170D 
or til e DoD Quality Systems Mallual for En"irollmelttal Laboratories. 

RIDEM Comment: Response is acceptable. 



RIDEM would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on th is document and 
looks forward to working with the Navy and USEPA. If you have any questions or 
require additional infomlation please call me at (401) 222-2797 ext. 7138 or email me at 
richard . gott! ieb@dem.ri.gov. 

~;~---,-.v/ 
Richard Gottlieb 

Cc: M. Destefano, DEM OWM 
C. Williams, EPA Region 1 
D. Barney, NCBC BEC 
S. King, RIEDC 
S. Licardi, ToNK 
S. Vetere, TTNUS 
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